
Southern CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Thursday, 30 January 2020 

 

 
 
 

Agenda                                  

    

Southern CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8 

9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 30 January 2020 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 

To: District and County Councillors 
Councillors M Jordan (Chair), C Lunn, M McCartney, 
C Pearson, J McCartney and P Welburn 
 
Co-opted members 
Steve Carr, Fiona Conor, Gillian Ivey, Dave Perry, Keith 
Westwood, Michael Rodger and Joshua Windle 

 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Board members should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not (in the case of 
Selby District Councillors) already entered in their Register of Interests. 
 
Board members should leave the meeting and take no part in the 
consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
Board members should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the member may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of business. 
 
If in doubt, Board members are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Southern CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Thursday, 30 January 2020 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Southern CEF Partnership 
Board held on 10 October 2019. 
 

4.   CHAIR'S REPORT  
 

 To consider any reports and updates from the Chair (oral report). 
 

5.   BUDGET UPDATE (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 To consider the Southern CEF budget. 
 

6.   FUNDING APPLICATIONS (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 To consider the following funding applications received, with reference to the 
funding framework: 
 

 (6.1)  SELBY SWANS GYMNASTIC ACADEMY, 'NEW BUILDING', 
£2,760 (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

 (6.2)  DRAX VILLAGE HALL, 'REFURBISH MAIN HALL FLOOR', 
£1,434 (Pages 23 - 34) 
 

 (6.3)  THORPE WILLOUGHBY VILLAGE HALL, 'REPLACE CURRENT 
LIGHTING SYSTEM' £3,700 (Pages 35 - 48) 
 

7.   FEEDBACK FROM THE RECENT COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM  
 

 To receive feedback from the Forum meeting held on 16 January 2020 (oral 
update). 
 

8.   COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN  
 

 To consider progress and developments relating to the Southern CEF 
Community Development Plan.  To be tabled at the meeting. 
 

9.   MARKETING AND PUBLICITY  
 

 To discuss ideas to promote the Southern CEF. 
 

10.   COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 To discuss any points of interest relating to the Southern CEF that should be 
forwarded to Selby District Council’s Communications Team to undertake 
publicity work. 
 

11.   SOUTHERN CEF PLAQUES  
 

 To consider which funding projects should receive a CEF plaque to display.  



Southern CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Thursday, 30 January 2020 

 
12.   IMPACT REPORTS (Pages 49 - 50) 

 
 To consider the following completed impact report: 

 
Selby Hands of Hope 
 

13.   NEXT MEETINGS  
 

 To confirm the date and location of the next Southern CEF meetings: 
 
 

Dates of next meeting 

Thursday 9 April 2020 
6.30 pm 

 

Partnership Board 
The Committee Room, Selby District 

Council 
 

 
 

  
 
 Janet Waggott 
 Chief Executive 
 
For enquires relating to this agenda, please contact Dawn Drury on 01757 292065 or 
ddrury@selby.gov.uk.



This page is intentionally left blank



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 10 October 2019 

 

 
 
 

Minutes 
 

Southern CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8 

9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 10 October 2019 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 

Present: District and County Councillors 
Councillors M Jordan (Chair) and C Pearson 
 
Co-opted Members 
Fiona Conor, Gillian Ivey and Dave Perry 
 

Officers present: Chris Hailey-Horris, (Development Officer, Selby District AVS) 
and Dawn Drury (Democratic Services Officer, Selby District 
Council) 
 

Others present: Howard Ferguson (Senior Parliamentary Assistant to Nigel 
Adams MP), Helen Brownbridge (Flood Warden); and Jim 
Boyle (Chair of Newland Parish Council) 
 

Public: 0 
 

 
19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Lunn and Welburn, 

and Steve Carr and Michael Rodger. 
 

20 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 Fiona Conor declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 13, Impact Reports 
- Hambleton Players, as she was the Chair and Producer. 
 

21 MINUTES 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 
2019.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 10 October 2019 

 
RESOLVED: 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
Partnership Board meeting held on 25 July 2019. 

 
22 CHAIR'S REPORT 

 
 The Chair indicated that he would be amending the order of business to 

allow agenda item number 9, Flood Risk in the Southern CEF area to be 
considered as agenda item number 11; the rest of the business would be 
as set out in the agenda.  This was agreed by the Partnership Board. 
 
A discussion took place regarding the amount of funding that each Community 
Engagement Forum received annually, it was confirmed that the allocated 
funding of £20k per CEF had not risen since the CEF’s inception in 2009-10. 
The Board were reminded that two funding applications heard in March 2019 
had their payments deferred to the new financial year; as the full budget had 
been spent in 2018-19.  
 
It was suggested that the Chair draft a letter, on behalf of the Southern CEF 
Board, to the Council’s Executive to request an increase in the annual CEF 
budget funding, to be agreed by the Board prior to circulation.   
 
RESOLVED: 

The Chair to draft a letter to the Executive to request an 
increase in the CEF budget funding provision. 

 
23 BUDGET UPDATE 

 
 The Partnership Board considered the Southern CEF budget, which confirmed 

a remaining balance of £12,272.74. 
 

24 CEF CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

 The Code of Conduct was noted. 
 

25 FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 

 The Partnership Board noted the Funding Framework and considered the 
following funding application: 
 

26 ST MARY'S PARISH CHURCH, 'UPDATING THE HEATING AT ST MARY'S, 
CARLTON', £1,000 
 

 The application was for £1,000 towards the cost of a replacement boiler and 
works to the boiler house.  
 
The Board was informed that the full cost of the project was £10,000, however 
the applicants had already raised £3,000 themselves through fundraising, and 
had applied to a church grant body for a further sum of £3,000.    

Page 2



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 10 October 2019 

 
Members noted that the church provided a community hub for the village, and 
a new boiler would allow the church to review opportunities for the building to 
be used for other activities by creating a space that was warm and welcoming 
for all concerned. 
 
The Board were supportive of the project as the boiler was deemed essential 
for the continued use of the church; it would be unusable without heating for 
small children and vulnerable elderly residents in winter.  The Board confirmed 
that the application met the aims and objectives of the Community 
Development Plan, and also confirmed that the application was in accordance 
with the Allocation of Funding Framework. 
 
The Partnership Board agreed to fund £1,000 for the project. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve funding of £1,000 to be awarded to St Mary’s 
Parish Church, as outlined in the application. 

 
27 FEEDBACK FROM THE RECENT COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 

 
 The Board discussed the recent Forum which took place on 19 September 

2019 at Whitley and Eggborough Community Primary School; it was noted 
that the presentations on ‘crime and how we collect your waste’ had been very 
good; with some excellent questions being asked.   
 

28 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 

 The Development Officer presented a draft of the new format Community 
Development Plan (CDP), the Board noted that the outer page would provide 
general information on the CEF’s and how to access funding, while the inner 
page would focus on the four main priorities of the Southern CEF area.  
 
The Development Officer explained that an electronic version would be 
emailed to Board Members once finalised, and the Board were asked to 
consider how many copies of the CDP should be printed for circulation around 
local villages and groups. It was further explained that the new fold out format 
would be rolled out to other CEFs for a consistent style across all the areas.  
 
It was confirmed that the Partnership Board would still receive an update at 
each meeting of the original CDP, to ensure that they were kept abreast of 
developments in the projects that were still in progress.    
 
The Board received updates on the current CDP.  Friendship Friday continued 
to go from strength to strength, and members were asked to inform the 
Development Officer if they knew of any villages which would benefit from the 
initiative.  The Southern CEF Disability Action Group had requested to make a 
presentation at a future Southern Forum to share the work they had been 
doing in the area following the funding they had received from the Southern 
CEF in 2018.  The service offered by Selby Community Transport had proved 

Page 3



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 10 October 2019 

to be very popular, the Development Officer explained that the service was 
currently looking for volunteer drivers.   
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the Community Development Plan update. 
 

ii. To inform the Development Officer of any villages 
which would benefit from Friendship Friday. 

 
Fiona Conor left the meeting and did not return. 
 

29 MARKETING AND PUBLICITY 
 

 Discussion took place regarding different methods of promoting the Forum’s to 
the community to maximise the opportunity they offered.  The Chair requested 
that each member consider ideas for how better exposure could be achieved 
to promote future Forums to increase attendance, for discussion at the next 
Partnership Board meeting in January 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Members to consider different ideas for promoting the 
Southern CEF Forum, in readiness for the next meeting of 
the Partnership Board.    

 
30 FLOOD RISK IN THE SOUTHERN CEF AREA 

 
 The Chair explained that he had invited Howard Ferguson, Helen Brownbridge 

and Jim Boyle to attend the meeting to discuss flooding in the Southern CEF 
area, as he had become aware that the village of Newland had been affected 
by overtopping of water caused by high water levels in the Aire and Ouse 
rivers.    
 
Howard explained that he was in regular contact with the Environment Agency 
(EA) who is the principal flood risk management operating authority in 
England.  In regards to the recent flooding at Newland he confirmed that water 
had been overtopping in three separate places, the EA had identified that the 
tidal flood defence had developed a crack, sand bags were deployed and 
recovery work was being carried out, with different solutions being looked at. 
 
The Board noted that the role of the Council in the event of flooding was to 
provide sandbags, support local communities, and provide the clean-up 
operation following the flood.   
 
Howard emphasised the importance of local flood wardens, who provided the 
eyes and ears on the ground for the EA, reported on river levels and affected 
areas with the benefit of local knowledge, whilst also helping local residents to 
prepare if they were found to be at risk of flooding.   
 
Board members were encouraged to download the application what3words to 
their mobile phones, the application had assigned each 3m square in the 

Page 4



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 10 October 2019 

world a unique 3 word address that would never change to be used for 
communicating locations. The EA used what3words as it pinpointed the exact 
area that the flooding was occurring in. 
 
The Board were asked to engage with the EA Humber Flood Risk 
Management Strategy, the strategy sets out the EA’s approach to managing 
the estuary flood defences to provide a good standard of protection from tidal 
flooding for the next 25 years and beyond.   
 
It was confirmed that the internal drainage boards (IDB) also had a role to play 
in the water level management within the district, with the Board pleased to 
note that the IDB had recently purchased two temporary water pumps which 
could be towed to any location to assist with draining water and reducing 
water levels, for a cost.  
 
Discussion took place around the best way that the Southern CEF could help 
communities who could be at risk of flooding.  The Board asked the 
Democratic Services Officer to upload flooding information to the Southern 
CEF section on the Council’s website. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To ask the Democratic Services Officer to upload flooding 
information to the Southern CEF section on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Howard Ferguson, Helen Brownbridge and Jim Boyle left the meeting 
and did not return. 
 

31 COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 The Development Officer updated the Board on the video and short films; the 
films had received final approval and would now be publicised by the 
Communications Team, placed on the Council and AVS websites; and passed 
to Parish Councils and Community Groups for sharing. 
 

32 IMPACT REPORTS 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the following impact reports that had been 
submitted and were included in the agenda: 
 

 Selby Park Run – Quarter 3 Report 
 

 Carlton Rainbows and Brownies Girlguiding  
 

 Hensall Wednesday Club 
 

 Hambleton Players 
 

 Womersley Parish Council 
 

Page 5



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 10 October 2019 

 Thorpe Willoughby Cricket Club 
 
The Development Officer explained that the completed impact reports were 
used to inform the Annual Report, which was in the process of being produced 
for 2018-19.  It was further explained that the CEF Chairs had requested that 
a piece of work be done on the present report form, to look at and refine the 
key questions to be asked, which would help to capture more data from future 
applicants. 
 
RESOLVED: 
                    To note the impact report. 
 

33 NEXT MEETINGS 
 

 The Board confirmed the next Forum meeting on Thursday 14 November 
2019 would be held at Thorpe Willoughby Sports and Social Club, and agreed 
the theme as “Crime and How we collect your Waste”, repeated from the 
September meeting.   
 
It was noted that the next Partnership Board meeting would be held on 
Thursday 12 December 2019, 6.00 pm – Funding Sub-Committee and 6.30 
pm – Partnership Board, at the Civic Centre, Selby District Council. 
 
The Southern CEF Disability Action Group (SDDF) had requested to attend a 
future Southern CEF Forum to update the Board and local community on the 
work that they had been doing to bring local people together, to make life 
better for people with disabilities, since receiving CEF funding in 2018.  The 
Board agreed to the request and the date was set for Thursday 16 January 
2020. 
 
A discussion took place regarding a future Forum event themed around the 
University of the Third Age (U3A), the Chair informed the Board that he had 
attended a local event themed on adult learning facilitated by the U3A which 
had been successful.  The Board noted that following a Tadcaster and 
Villages CEF Forum themed on adult learning, a U3A group had been 
established for the Tadcaster CEF area. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the dates and venues for the next meetings of the 
Forum and Partnership Board.  

 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.17 pm. 

Page 
[...]
ld not be used to underwrite funding gaps in 
projects or events that have already started or taken place.  
 
Procedure for Urgent Applications 
 
This procedure will only be used if the application is deemed to be urgent and 
consideration of the application cannot wait until the next Partnership Board meeting. 
In order for an application to fall into this category, valid reasons for urgency must be 
demonstrated before the application can be considered.  
 
The application must still fulfil the criteria listed above and state why the application 
cannot wait until the next Partnership Board meeting.   
 
The Chair must agree to the reasons for urgency. 
 

Page 11



 

 

 

• First Action would be to consider whether an additional meeting can be arranged 
with the application and agenda being published on the Council’s website.  
 

• If it is not possible to call an additional meeting, the relevant Director should co-
ordinate consultation with Partnership Board members to reach a decision 
through email. The application can only be agreed if there are no objections 
from any Partnership Board members. If the application is agreed, the decision 
would be published on the Council’s website in the usual way.  The funding 
decision would be listed (to note) on the next agenda of the Partnership Board. 

 

• If there is any objection from a Partnership Board member, then the application 
cannot be agreed and it must be considered at a Partnership Board meeting.  

 
Funding Events 
 
If a funding event is held, the following rules must be abided by with regard to 
applications: 
 

• Each funding proposal agreed must with the proviso that an application form 
must be fully completed before any funding is allocated. 

 

• There must be a written record of all the decisions taken at the event which must 
include the following information: 

 
o Name of applicant. 
o Details of proposal. 
o Amount of funding allocated. 
o Reason for decision (applications agreed m
[...]
2019 

Organisation: Selby Hands of Hope 

Project Details: Reaching Out 

Q1 In no more than 500 words please outline the key outcomes of your project. 

The main aim of the project (s) was to reach out to the wider community promoting the work 

of the charity, volunteering opportunities and general awareness of what we have to offer of 

the Selby District in the community, and attempt to offer both the Pop Up Shop and 

Discosize on a more regular basis to the residents of the Southern CEF area. 

Both the pop up shops and Discosize reached a wide number of the community in the area 

(261 attendances in the case of Discosize and many, many more for the pop ups) and the 

teams in both cases were able to speak with a broad range of people about the work we do. 

Such conversations during the pop up shop, raised awareness of the presence of our two 

shops, the type of donations we accept and the collection service we offer. Whilst it is not 

possible to accurately quantify the number, many people stated they would donate goods 

following the conversations and there did seem to be an increase of donations following the 

events. All of the Pop Up shops proved popular at the events we attended and, although the 

income from these events was not large, the benefits were tangible. Events were attended 

(more than once in some cases) in Hambleton, Thorpe Willoughby, Camblesforth , Chapel 

Haddlesey and Drax  

The 53 Discosize events went well with attendances averaging 5 per week, as with the pop 

up shops, did a great job of increasing awareness whilst giving a service to the community. 

Discosize classes were held around the southern CEF area, primarily in Eggborough and 

Burn.  Unfortunately this service has now ceased due to the provider moving on, however 

we will endeavour to reintroduce it when a new instructor can be found. 

Q2 In no more than 500 words please demonstrate how the project has met the 

Community Development Plan objectives that were
[...]

Southern Area CEF region. 

Lessons learned and experience gained through providing these projects will be 

used to continue their provision going forward. 

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Budget Update
	6 Funding Applications
	6.1 Selby Swans Gymnastic Academy, 'New Building', £2,760
	Project Brief: Selby Swans Gymnastic Academy, 'New Building', £2,760

	6.2 Drax Village Hall, 'Refurbish Main Hall Floor', £1,434
	Project Brief: Drax Village Hall, 'Refurbish Main Hall Floor', £1,434
	Quote from Hygieia - Drax Village Hall, 'Refurbish Main Hall Floor', £1,434
	Quote from One Off Innovations - Drax Village Hall, 'Refurbish Main Hall Floor', £1,434

	6.3 Thorpe Willoughby Village Hall, 'Replace Current Lighting System' £3,700
	Project Brief: Thorpe Willoughby Village Hall, 'Replace Current Lighting System' £3,700

	12 Impact Reports



Minutes of the meeting


Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 30 January 2020 

 

 
 
 

Minutes 
 

Southern CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8 

9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 30 January 2020 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 

Present: District and County Councillors 
Councillors M Jordan (Chair), C Pearson and P Welburn 
 
Co-opted Members 
Steve Carr, Fiona Conor (Vice-Chair) and Dave Perry 
 

Officers present: Chris Hailey-Norris (Development Officer, Selby District AVS) 
and Dawn Drury (Democratic Services Officer, Selby District 
Council) 
 

Others present: Tom Jenkinson, Stronger Communities Delivery Manager 
(Selby and District), (North Yorkshire County Council), 
Applicants, Selby Swans Gymnastic Academy; and David 
Gaygan (applicant, Thorpe Willoughby Village Hall) 
 

Public: 0 
 

 
34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Lunn, Gillian Ivey 

and Michael Rodger. 
 

35 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 Dave Perry declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 6.2, Drax Village 
Hall, as he was the Chair of Drax Village Hall, and confirmed that he would 
leave the meeting during consideration of the application, and would therefore 
not take part in the debate or vote.  
 
 



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 30 January 2020 

36 MINUTES 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
October 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
Partnership Board meeting held on 10 October 2019. 

 
The Chair proposed that the order of business be amended to allow the 
funding applications at agenda items 6.1, 6.3 and 6.2 to be taken first.  
This was agreed by the Partnership Board. 
 

37 FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 

 The Partnership Board noted the Funding Framework and considered the 
following funding applications: 
 

38 SELBY SWANS GYMNASTIC ACADEMY, 'NEW BUILDING', £2,760 
 

 The Board considered the application for £2,760 to provide a false ceiling with 
insulation.  The applicants were in attendance to present a summary of the 
application and answer questions from the Partnership Board.  
 
The applicants explained that the Selby Swans had, until recently, used 
Brayton High School for their academy, the club had grown in numbers so that 
the school was no longer able to accommodate them, as such a new venue 
had been found.  The Board heard that the new venue had to be ready for use 
by 6 January 2020 as notice had been given at Brayton School; with the 
support of local businesses and parents of the children who attended the club, 
the project had gone ahead and the work was complete.  The applicants 
stated that they still required gymnastic bars for the facility. 
 
It was explained to the applicants that one of the conditions within the CEF 
funding framework was that an application could not be considered 
retrospectively, if the project had started or already taken place; therefore the 
Partnership Board agreed to refuse the application. 
 
The Partnership Board congratulated the applicants on all their hard work, 
thanked them for attending the meeting, and stated that they would be happy 
to consider a future funding application for gymnastic bars at the Partnership 
Board meeting due to take place in April 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 
                    To refuse the application for funding for the reason outlined 

above. 
 
At this point in the meeting the funding applicants left the room and did 
not return.  
 



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 30 January 2020 

 
39 THORPE WILLOUGHBY VILLAGE HALL, 'REPLACE CURRENT LIGHTING 

SYSTEM' £3,700 
 

 The Board considered the application for £3,700 to provide a new Light 
Emitting Diode (LED) lighting system.  The applicant was in attendance to 
present a summary of the application and answer questions from the 
Partnership Board.  
 
The applicant explained that the village hall had been opened in 2000, and 
over time the original fluorescent tube lighting had started to fail.  A survey and 
quotes had been obtained for new LED energy saving lighting, which showed 
potential savings of £16,600 over a ten year period, this saving would be 
passed on to the village hall users by allowing rents to be subsidised during 
the week.  It was further explained, that the lighting would provide a much 
better lit hall for its many users, and would also be environmentally friendly. 
 
In response to a query regarding the number of quotes that the applicant had 
obtained, it was confirmed that two quotes had been sought, one of which was 
lower than the quote within the agenda pack, however when the amount was 
queried with the company, it was highlighted that the quote did not include 
installation. 
 
The Partnership Board thanked the applicant for presenting the application 
and asked him to leave the room while the Board reached their decision. 
  
At this point in the meeting the funding applicant left the room for the 
consideration of the item. 
 
The Board were supportive of the project as the lighting system would offer 
substantial savings which would assist in the future viability of the village hall.  
The Board confirmed that the application met the aims and objectives of the 
Community Development Plan, and also confirmed that the application was in 
accordance with the Allocation of Funding Framework. 
 
The Partnership Board agreed to fund £3,700 for the project. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve funding of £3,700 to be awarded to Thorpe 
Willoughby Village Hall, as outlined in the application. 
 

The applicant returned to the meeting to be told the outcome of the 
application, he then left the meeting and did not return. 
 

40 DRAX VILLAGE HALL, 'REFURBISH MAIN HALL FLOOR', £1,434 
 

 Following his earlier declaration, Dave Perry presented the application 
then left the room and did not take part in the debate or decision on this 
item. 
 



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 30 January 2020 

The Board considered the application for £1,434 to refurbish the main hall 
floor.  The applicant was in attendance to present a summary of the 
application and answer questions from the Partnership Board.  
 
The applicant explained that the main hall flooring had started to lift in places 
which presented a health and safety risk for the many regular groups who 
used the hall. It was further explained that the work involved stripping off the 
old wax protective coating, cleaning and re-fixing the floor panels and applying 
a new coating of wax.   
 
The Partnership Board thanked the applicant for presenting the application 
and asked him to leave the room while the Board reached their decision. 
 
The Board were supportive of the project and deemed the work necessary to 
ensure the village hall was fit for purpose, looked clean and attractive, and 
was safe for the whole community.  The Board confirmed that the application 
met the aims and objectives of the Community Development Plan, and also 
confirmed that the application was in accordance with the Allocation of 
Funding Framework. 
 
The Partnership Board agreed to fund £1,434 for the project. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve funding of £1,434 to be awarded to Drax Village      
Hall, as outlined in the application. 

 
The applicant returned to the meeting to be told the outcome of the 
application. 
 

41 CHAIR'S REPORT 
 

 The Chair informed the Board that he had attended the CEF Chairs meeting 
which had taken place on Monday 13 January 2020, discussion had taken 
place around Forum meetings, it had been proposed that rather than hold the 
Forums just because they had been scheduled in the Committee Calendar, 
they should only be held if there was a need for one due to a specific issue 
arising.   

 
The Board agreed to leave the Southern Forum dates in the calendar as 
provisional, and that rather than cancel the Forum dates which were not 
deemed necessary at the time, to hold a Partnership Board meeting in its 
place. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the possibility of block booking one of the 
local amateur dramatic groups, Hambleton Players Christmas events, and 
invite members of the Parish Councils or their nominations to attend as an 
avenue for the Board to network and promote the work of the Southern CEF.  
The Board were in agreement that this was an excellent idea and it was 
suggested that the Chair arrange a meeting with Angela Crossland, Head of 
Community, Partnerships and Customers to discuss the idea in more detail 



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 30 January 2020 

and gain approval for the proposed event. 
 
RESOLVED: 

The Chair to speak with Angela Crossland regarding holding 
an event to help raise the profile of the Southern CEF.  

 
42 BUDGET UPDATE 

 
 The Partnership Board considered the Southern CEF budget, which confirmed 

a remaining balance of £9,649.99. 
 
The Partnership Board queried the allocated funding of £20k per CEF; in a 
previous meeting it had been mooted that a proposal was put to the Executive 
that the CEF budget for 2020-21 be increased.  The Chair confirmed that he 
had spoken to the Executive Member, Councillor David Buckle, who was also 
the Chair of the CEF Chairs and proposed that the CEF budget be increased 
for the coming year.    
 

43 FEEDBACK FROM THE RECENT COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 
 

 The Board discussed the recent Forum which took place on 16 January 2020 
at Carlton Methodist Church; it was noted that the presentation on the work 
that the Southern CEF Disability Action Group had been very good; the 
personal stories of some the group had been inspiring, but also highlighted the 
day to day discrimination that many people still face.    
 
The Board agreed that in terms of improving attendance at Forum meetings 
the venue should be on a regular bus route for ease of access for people, as 
quite often people could not reach the venue.  It was felt that the number of 
attendees was not necessarily key to the quality of discussion; it needed 
people who wished to make a difference in the community and were 
committed to helping   
 

44 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 

 The Board received updates on the working copy of the Community 
Development Plan (CDP).  The Southern CEF Disability Action Group had 
initiated a public transport survey, which was being spread out across the 
district via an online survey through the Selby District Association of Voluntary 
Service (AVS).  A timeline for the Project: WILD project had been agreed, with 
all the workshop sessions to be booked into the participating schools by the 
end of February 2020.  In relation to Crime and Crime Prevention, a new 
initiative to address hate crime had been launched in October 2019, ten 
Equality Champions had been identified and were available to listen, assist 
with any issues and support people to take action if they felt they were 
experiencing discrimination.  
 
The Board noted that 10,000 copies of the new format Southern CDP would 
be printed for distribution around local villages and groups; once printed the 
CDP’s would be stored by the AVS, at Community House. 



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 30 January 2020 

 
Discussion took place regarding the involvement between parish councils and 
the CEF’s, it was agreed that there was a need for the parish councils to 
provide more support to the CEF’s by publicising the things that were 
happening in their parish, be it a project which had been funded by the CEF or 
an upcoming Forum meeting.    
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the Community Development Plan update. 
 

45 COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 The Development Officer updated the members on the video and short films; 
the films had been delayed as it was identified that to be compliant with new 
accessibility legislation for local government websites, which had come into 
force recently, all video content, must include subtitles.  This work had been 
completed and the films were now available to view on the Council website. 
 
 

46 SOUTHERN CEF PLAQUES 
 

 Delivery of the five CEF plaques had taken place, the Chair showed the 
plaques to the members, and a discussion took place around which funding 
projects should receive one.  The overall opinion was that the following 
projects should display a plaque as they received maximum footfall and 
therefore would be noticeable, helping the CEF brand to become 
recognisable:- 
 
St Mary’s Parish Church, Carlton            Carlton Towers Cricket Club                     
Hambleton Village Hall                  Thorpe Willoughby Village Hall 
Thorpe Willoughby Sports and Social Club 
 
RESOLVED: 

To present a CEF plaque to each of the five projects detailed 
above, for displaying at the property.           

 
47 IMPACT REPORTS 

 
 The Partnership Board considered the following impact report that had been 

submitted and was included in the agenda: 
 

 Selby Hands of Hope 
 
The Development Officer informed the Board that the pop up shops had 
broadened their area of operation and increased awareness of the presence 
of the two main shops in Selby Town, which were going from strength to 
strength.   
 
RESOLVED: 
                    To note the impact report. 



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 30 January 2020 

 
48 NEXT MEETINGS 

 
 It was noted that the next Partnership Board meeting would be held on 

Thursday 9 April 2020, 6.00 pm – Funding Sub-Committee and 6.30 pm – 
Partnership Board, at the Civic Centre, Selby District Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the date and venue for the next meeting of the 
Partnership Board.  

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.50 pm. 


